# FOR PRICE BID OPENING AND SUBSEQUENT NEGOTIATION HELD AT COIR BOARD REGIONAL OFFICE, POLLACHI ON 07.09.16

#### I. POLLACHI COIR CLUSTER:

DATE OF PURCHASE COMMITTEE : 07.09.16, 11.00 AM

#### Participants:

- Mr.G.Poopalan, Regional Officer, Coir Board [NAFO]
- Mr.T.Sekar, Project Manager, ITCOT [Technical Agency]
- Mr. A.Sivasalapathy, Pollachi Coir Cluster [Implementing Agency]
- Mr. Nagarajan, Managing Director, Pollachi Coir Cluster [SPV]
- Mr.S.D.Prabagaran, Cluster Development Executive, Pollachi Coir Cluster

### 01. Coir PVC Tufted Mat Manufacturing Machine:

The Technical Agency informed that the following bidder(s) are qualified for Price bid opening:

- M/s.Wheels Free Represented by Mr.P.Aboo Backar
- M/s.Monarch Engineers Represented by Mr. Liby Bonny & V.A.Majeed

The Price bid cover of the qualified bidder(s) are opened and the Price details given in Price bid is given below:

Bidder	Basic price	<b>Excise Duty</b>	VAT	CST	Total Cost	
M/s.Wheels Free	2,17,86,000	27,23,250	-	4,90,185	2,49,99,435	
M/s.Monarch 2,53,40,425 ingineers		13,79,750	-	6,38,403	2,73,58,578	

Based on the total price quoted, the Committee declares M/s.Wheels Free as the L1 Bidder.

Subsequently the Committee negotiates with the L1 bidder M/s.Wheels Free and the final negotiated rate agreed by the bidder and committee is given below:

Basic price	Excise Duty	VAT	CST	Total Cost
2,15,00,000	2687500			24671250

The Committee finalized the negotiated rate of Rs.246,71,250 /-.

Also the Implementing agency is instructed to remit the EMD DD of the L1 bidder in the Cluster HI Account and also to return the EMD DDs of all other bidders of this activity immediately.

## 02. Fully Automatic Power Loom ( 2 metre Width) for manufacture of Coir Matting & Geo-textiles:

The Technical Agency informed that the following bidder(s) are qualified for Price bid opening:

- M/s. God Well Engineering Products Represented by Mr.D.Sridhar
- M/s.Monarch Engineers Represented by Mr.Liby Bonny

The Price bid cover of the qualified bidder(s) are opened and the Price details given in Price bid is given below:

Bidder	Machine	Basic price	Excise Duty	VAT	CST	Total cost	No. of units	Total cost
God Well Engineering Products	Fully Automatic Power Loom 2 metre width	26,00,000	3,25,000	1,46,250	-	30,71,250	2	61,42,500
	Bobbin Winding Machine ( 4 Head)	1,75,000	21,875	9,844	-	2,06,719	1	2,06,719
	Cops Winding Machine (2 Head)	1,25,000	15,625	7,032	2	1,47,657	1	1,47,657
						Gra	nd Total	64,96,876
Monarch Engineers	Fully Automatic Power Loom 2 metre width	32,00,000	4,00,000	*	72,000	37,52,500	2	75,05,000
	Bobbin Winding Machine ( 4 Head)	2,30,000	28,750		5,175	2,63,925	1	2,63,925
	Cops Winding Machine (2 Head)	1,00,000	12,500	-	2,250	1,14,750	1	1,14,750
	* Erection & Tran	sport charges	+ Service Ta	ax Rs.80,500	0/-	Grand	Total	78.83,675

Based on the total price quoted, the Committee declares M/s. God Well Engineering Products as the L1 Bidder.

Subsequently the Committee negotiates with the L1 bidder M/s. God Well Engineering Products and the final negotiated rate agreed by the bidder and committee is given below:

Machine	Basic price	Excise Duty	VAT	CST	Total cost	No. of units	Total cost
Fully Automatic Power Loom 2 metre width	25,35,000	316875	142594	-	2994469	2	5988938
Bobbin Winding Machine ( 4 Head)	170625	21328	9598	-	201551	1	201551

Cops Winding Machine (2 Head)	121875	15234	6856	-	143965	1	143965
Grand Total							6334454

The Committee finalized the negotiated rate of Rs. 63,34,454/-.

Also the Implementing agency is instructed to remit the EMD DD of the L1 bidder in the Cluster HI Account and also to return the EMD DDs of all other bidders of this activity immediately.

NAFO

TA

IA

CDE